

In the Supreme Court of the United States

XAVIER BECERRA, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services et al.,
Applicants,

v.

STATES OF LOUISIANA, MONTANA, ARIZONA, ALABAMA, GEORGIA, IDAHO,
INDIANA, KENTUCKY, MISSISSIPPI, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, UTAH,
AND WEST VIRGINIA ET AL.,
Respondents.

RESPONSE TO APPLICATION FOR A STAY PENDING APPEAL

**To the Honorable Samuel A. Alito, Associate Justice and Circuit
Justice for the Fifth Circuit**

Jeff Landry
*Louisiana Attorney
General*

Elizabeth B. Murrill
Solicitor General

J. Scott St. John
Deputy Solicitor General

Morgan Brungard
Josiah Kollmeyer
*Assistant Solicitors
General*

LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE
1885 N. Third Street
Baton Rouge, LA 70804
(225) 326-6766

Mark Brnovich
Arizona Attorney General

Joseph A. Kanefield
*Chief Deputy & Chief of
Staff*

Brunn ("Beau") W. Roysden
III
Solicitor General

Drew C. Ensign
*Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

Wilson C. Freeman
Senior Litigation Counsel
OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
2005 N. Central Ave.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 542-5025

*Counsel for Respondent States
(additional counsel listed in signature block)*

Austin Knudsen
*Montana Attorney
General*

Kristin Hansen
Lieutenant General

David M.S. Dewhirst
Solicitor General

Kathleen L. Smithgall
*Assistant Solicitor
General*

MONTANA DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE
215 North Sanders Street
Helena, MT 59601
(406) 444-2026

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
1. The Executive Branch’s Expanding Views of Executive Power.....	3
2. The CMS Mandate.....	5
3. CMS’s Statutory Authority.....	7
4. Harm to Healthcare Workers, Patients, and States.	8
5. The Injunction Against the Mandate.....	9
6. The Fifth Circuit’s Affirmance.	11
7. Parallel Litigation.....	11
8. The Applicants’ Emergency Stay Application.	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. Applicants Forfeited Challenges To The District Court’s Holdings That The Mandate Independently Violates Three Specific Statutory Mandates And Prohibitions.....	13
A. Section 1395 Prohibits The CMS Mandate Because It Seeks To “Control ... the Selection [Or] Tenure” Of Healthcare Workers.....	14
B. HHS Violated §1302(b) In Promulgating the CMS Mandate.	16
C. HHS Violated §1395z’s Consultation Requirement By Not Consulting With States Before Promulgating The Mandate.....	18
II. Applicants Are Unlikely To Prevail on the Merits of the Issues They Properly Raise.....	22
A. No Statute Authorizes the Mandate.....	22
B. The Mandate Is Unconstitutional.....	26

C. The Mandate Is Arbitrary and Capricious. 28

D. HHS Violated the APA’s Notice-and-Comment Requirements
Without Good Cause. 31

III. Applicants Seek Ultimate Relief Here But Cannot Establish Their
Entitlement to It. 35

IV. The Balance of Equities Disfavors a Stay..... 37

V. Applicants Overstate the Certworthiness of Their Claims..... 38

CONCLUSION..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	22, 23, 25, 26, 38
<i>American Fed’n of Gov’t Emp. v. Block</i> , 655 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	34
<i>Arbuckle Mountain Ranch of Tex., Inc. v. Chesapeake Energy Corp.</i> , 810 F.3d 335 (5th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Ass’n of Cmty. Cancer Centers v. Azar</i> , 509 F. Supp. 3d 482 (D. Md. 2020).....	32
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019).....	23, 34
<i>Bloate v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 196 (2010).....	21
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	28
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	18
<i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. OSHA</i> , 2021 WL 5279381 (5th Cir. 2021)	32
<i>Carter v. Toyota Tsusho Am., Inc.</i> , 529 Fed. Appx. 601 (6th Cir.2013)	19
<i>City of Emeryville v. Robinson</i> , 621 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Cousins v. Wigoda</i> , 409 U.S. 1201 (1972).....	2
<i>Danville Christian Acad., Inc. v. Beshear</i> , 141 S. Ct. 527 (2020).....	31
<i>Demirayak v. City of New York</i> , 746 F. App'x 49 (2d Cir. 2018).....	35

<i>Democratic Exec. Comm. v. Nat’l Repub. Sen. Comm.</i> , 950 F.3d 790 (11th Cir. 2020).....	39
<i>Dunn v. Retail Clerks Int’l Ass’n, AFL-CIO, Loc. 1529</i> , 299 F.2d 873 (6th Cir. 1962).....	35
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	22
<i>Florida v. Becerra</i> , 2021 WL 2514138 (M.D. Fla. June 18, 2021)	32
<i>Florida v. HHS</i> , 19 F.4th 1271 (11th Cir. 2021)	12
<i>Florida v. HHS</i> , 2021 WL 5768796 (11th Cir. 2021)	32
<i>Florida v. HHS</i> , No. 3:21-CV-2722, 2021 WL 5416122 (N.D. Fla. Nov. 20, 2021)	11
<i>Gee v. Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 408 (2019).....	23
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993).....	28
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	27
<i>Healthbridge Mgmt., LLC v. Nat’l Lab. Rels. Bd.</i> , 672 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010).....	13
<i>In re MCP No. 165, Occupational Safety & Health Admin., Interim Final Rule: COVID-19 Vaccination & Testing</i> , __ F.4th __, 2021 WL 5914024 (6th Cir. 2021)	3
<i>John Wyeth & Bro. v. CIGNA Int’l Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 1070 (3d Cir. 1997)	19
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	22, 24

<i>Mack Trucks, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	31
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , No. 21-3725 (8th Cir. Dec. 13, 2021)	12
<i>N.Y. Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh</i> , 733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013)	37
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	26, 27
<i>National Ass’n of Mfrs. v. DOD</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	16
<i>National Socialist Party of Am. v. Vill. of Skokie</i> , 434 U.S. 1327 (1977).....	35
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	15
<i>NRDC v. Abraham</i> , 355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004)	33
<i>NRDC v. NHTSA</i> , 894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018)	33
<i>Ohio Citizens for Responsible Energy, Inc. v. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 479 U.S. 1312 (1986).....	14, 16, 31
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	27
<i>Pennsylvania Med. Soc. v. Marconis</i> , 942 F.2d 842 (3d Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Regeneron Pharms., Inc. v. HHS</i> , 510 F. Supp. 3d 29 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	32
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Cap., Ltd.</i> , 573 U.S. 134 (2014).....	15
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	18
<i>See Missouri v. Biden</i> , No. 4:21-CV-01329, 2021 WL 5564501 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 29, 2021).....	11

<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Sorenson Commc’ns Inc. v. FCC</i> , 755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	31
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 716, 209 L. Ed. 2d 22 (2021).....	24
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	17
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Co-op. of Fla. v. Veneman</i> , 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	35
<i>Tanner Motor Livery, Ltd. v. Avis, Inc.</i> , 316 F.2d 804 (9th Cir. 1963).....	35
<i>Texas v. Becerra</i> , No. 2:21-CV-229, 2021 WL 5964687 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 15, 2021).....	11
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , 10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021).....	30
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991).....	27
<i>U.S. Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Pres. Ass’n</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1837 (2020).....	22, 24
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. EPA</i> , 595 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1979).....	34
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. EPA</i> , 595 F.2d 207 (5th Cir.1979).....	33
<i>United States v. Hardman</i> , 297 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 632 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (1994).....	18
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020).....	15

<i>University of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	36
<i>Unspam Techs., Inc. v. Chernuk</i> , 716 F.3d 322 (4th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	22
<i>WarnerVision Ent. Inc. v. Empire of Carolina, Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 1996)	35
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. 1 (1825).....	27
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2494 (2021).....	39
<i>Zucht v. King</i> , 260 U.S. 174 (1922).....	23

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1302(a)	8
42 U.S.C. § 1302(b)	17
42 U.S.C. § 1302(b)(1)	18
42 U.S.C. § 1302(b)(2)	18
42 U.S.C. § 1395.....	15, 16
42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396r	4
42 U.S.C. §1302(b)	29
Pub. L. No. 117-2, Title IX, § 9402 (Mar. 11, 2021), 135 Stat. 127.....	4

REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 51a.5.....	25
42 C.F.R. §416.51(c)	5
42 C.F.R. §416.51(c)(1).....	5

42 C.F.R. §416.51(c)(2)(i)	5
42 C.F.R. §416.51(c)(3).....	6
42 C.F.R. §416.51(c)(3)(i)	5
42 C.F.R. §416.51(c)(3)(ii)	6
42 C.F.R. §416.51(c)(3)(iv)-(v).....	7
42 C.F.R. §416.51(c)(3)(vi)-(vii)	6
42 C.F.R. §416.51(c)(3)(viii)	6
86 Fed. Reg. 61555 (Nov. 5, 2021).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 17, 19, 20, 23, 24, 27, 34, 38

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>AARP Nursing Home COVID-19 Dashboard</i> , AARP Public Policy Institute (Dec. 16, 2021), bit.ly/30lrvgs	9
<i>AARP, AARP Nursing Home COVID-19 Dashboard</i> (updated Dec. 16, 2021), https://bit.ly/3HhAWyy	28
<i>Administration</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	25
Chris Isidore & Virginia Langmaid, <i>72% of unvaccinated workers vow to quit if ordered to get vaccinated</i> , CNN.com (Oct. 28, 2021), https://cnn.it/3HdgDlw	28
Cong. Research Serv., <i>Mandatory Vaccinations: Precedent and Current Laws</i> 9 (RS21414; May 21, 2014), https://bit.ly/3sEnEaf	3
Guidance for the Interim Final Rule—Medicare and Medicaid Programs; Omnibus COVID-19 Health Care Staff Vaccination; https://go.cms.gov/3pxIOoE	6
Lauran Neergaard & Mike Stobbe, <i>CDC Recommends Pfizer, Moderna COVID-19 shots over J&J’s</i> , Assoc. Press (Dec. 16, 2021), https://bit.ly/32GzLIN	36
Liz Hamel, et al., <i>KFF COVID-19 Vaccine Monitor: Oct, 2021</i> , Kaiser Family Foundation (Oct. 28, 2021), https://bit.ly/3wEiJWN	28
<i>Necessary</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	25

OIRA, EO 12866 Meetings Search Results, <i>available at</i> https://bit.ly/3FJBwUo	20
Press Briefing by Press Secretary Jen Psaki, April 6, 2021, https://bit.ly/3rBJVoL	3
Press Briefing by Press Secretary Jen Psaki, July 23, 2021, https://bit.ly/3pWnJVr	3
<i>Remarks by President Biden at COVID-19 Response Team’s Regular Call With the National Governors Association (Dec. 27, 2021);</i> https://bit.ly/34c27M9	5
<i>Rural COVID patients in ICUs at higher risk of dying than urban counterparts, according to WVU researcher, WVU Today (Nov. 11, 2021),</i> https://bit.ly/3HnFB1Q	17
The White House, <i>Remarks by President Biden on Fighting the COVID-19 Pandemic</i> (Sept. 9, 2021), https://bit.ly/3oI0pKr	4
